

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 4-5/2007 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15457/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 18/07/2002 in SBCSA No. 157/2002 of The

HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARTAR SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and exemption from filing OT and office report)

WITH

IA 3-4 IN SLP(C) NOS. 15459/2003 AND 15458/2003

(for directions and exemption from filing OT)

Date: 15/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Naveen Kr. Singh, Adv. for

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K.Sanghi, Adv. for

Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On a statement made by the counsel for the respondents, we passed the following order on 17.11.2006.

"Counsel appearing for the respondents stated that the decree in each of these petitions has already been executed and in view of this, these petitions do not survive. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed accordingly."

The present IAs have been filed stating therein that the counsel for the respondents made incorrect statement inasmuch in the case of Kartar Singh & Another, petitioners executed the order subject to the outcome of the special leave petition pending before this Court i.e. SLP(C) No. 15457 of 2003 and the decree in two other cases has not been executed so far.

Counsel appearing for the respondents admits his fault and tenders unconditional apology which is accepted. Accordingly, the order dated 17.11.2006 is recalled and the special leave petitions are restored to their original number.

List the special leave petitions in due course.

IAs are disposed of accordingly.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)

(Kanwal Singh)

Court Master

Court Master